

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

EDEN FOODS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 2:13-cv-11229
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Judge Denise Page Hood
)	
v.)	Magistrate Judge Mark A. Randon
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... viii

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES ix

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 4

II. CURRENT PROCEEDINGS 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT CLAIM..... 7

 A. The Preventive Services Coverage Regulations Do Not Substantially Burden Any Exercise of Religion by a For-Profit, Secular Company and Its Owner..... 7

 1. There is no substantial burden on Eden Foods because a for-profit, secular company does not exercise religion..... 8

 2. The regulations do not substantially burden Mr. Potter’s religious exercise because the regulations apply only to Eden Foods, a separate and distinct legal entity 13

 3. Alternatively, any burden imposed by the regulations is too attenuated to constitute a substantial burden 16

 B. Even If There Were a Substantial Burden on Religious Exercise, the Regulations Serve Compelling Governmental Interests and Are the Least Restrictive means to Achieve Those Interests 17

 1. The regulations significantly advance compelling governmental interests in public health and gender equality 17

 2. The regulations are the least restrictive means of advancing the government’s compelling interests 25

II. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS LACK MERIT AND SHOULD ALL BE DISMISSED..... 27

 A. The Regulations Do Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause 27

 B. The Regulations Do Not Violate the Establishment Clause 29

III.	PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	31
A.	Issuance of the Regulations Was Procedurally Proper	31
B.	The Regulations Are neither Arbitrary nor Capricious.....	32
C.	The Regulations Do Not Violate Federal Restrictions Relating to Abortion	33
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 941 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Anselmo v. Cnty. of Shasta</i> , No. CIV. 2:12-361 WBS EFB, 2012 WL 2090437 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	10
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	34
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-CV-1096, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Bartel v. Kemmerer City</i> , 482 F. App’x 323 (10th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	29
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , Civ. A. No. 13-cv-00285-WYD-BNB, 2013 WL 755413 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013)	2, 3, 4, 15, 29
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Signalmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. Sch. of Med.</i> , 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14, 21, 28
<i>Combs v. Homer-Center Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. Jan. 29, 2013)	2, 3, 17, 28

<i>Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , Civil Action No. 12-6744, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013).....	3, 4, 15, 17, 29
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	11, 13, 31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	30
<i>Dialysis Ctrs., Ltd v. Schweiker</i> , 657 F.2d 135 (7th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Droz v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g and Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 12, 2
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	36
<i>Gilardi v. Sebelius</i> , Civ. A. No. 13-104(EGS), 2013 WL 781150 (D.D.C. Mar. 2013)	2, 3, 15
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	29, 30
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grote Indus., LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-00134-SEB-DML, 2012 WL 6725905 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-6294, 2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....	3, 17
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278, 1296 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002).....	8, 10

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....9, 10, 16

Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....10

Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 12-cv-01072-MJR, 2012 WL 6553996 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2012)..... *passim*

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....29, 30

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n,
 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....10

Levitan v. Ashcroft,
 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

Legatus v. Sebelius,
 No. 12-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012).....8, 22

Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian,
 258 F. App’x 729, 2007 WL 4322157 (6th Cir. 2007).....12, 14

Mead v. Holder,
 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 43 (1983).....33

Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Reuter,
 537 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2008)15

New Life Baptist Church Acad. v. Town of E. Longmeadow,
 885 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1989).....26

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 4:12-CV-476(CEJ), 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012)..... *passim*

Olsen v. Mukasey,
 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008)28

Potthoff v. Morin,
 245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001)15

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....18

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....11

S. Ridge. Baptist Church v. Indus. Comm’n of Ohio,
 911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990)21, 24, 26

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)11, 12

Torco Oil Co. v. Innovative Thermal Corp.,
763 F. Supp. 1445 (N.D. Ill. 1991)15

Tyndale v. Sebelius,
No. 12-1635(RBW), 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)8, 9

Werft v. Desert Sw. Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church,
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)10

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... *passim*

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)25, 26

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....30

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....11

STATE CASES

Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio,
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....29, 30, 31

Catholic Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Court,
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)19, 26, 29, 31

Handley v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.,
325 N.W.2d 447 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982)14

McClure v. Sports and Health Club,
370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....12

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....31

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....22

29 U.S.C. § 1132.....14

42 U.S.C. § 18011.....21

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....33, 34

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-17, 8, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....10, 11, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....10
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-135, 22, 23
 Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993).....7
 Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2005).....36
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....5
 Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2012).....33

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.1306, 13, 24
 45 C.F.R. § 147.14021
 62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (Feb. 25, 1997)5, 35
 75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....18
 76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....6, 31, 32
 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) *passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

148 Cong. Rec. H6566 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2002)36
 155 Cong. Rec. S12106-02, S12114 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009)19
 155 Cong. Rec. S12265-02, S12274 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009)19
 H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 pt. II (2010).....26

MISCELLANEOUS

FDA, Birth Control Guide6, 34
 HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health
 Plan Coverage Guidelines.....6, 29, 34
 INST. MED., CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN:
 CLOSING THE GAPS (2011) *passim*
 Office of Population Affairs, Memorandum (Apr. 23, 1997).....6, 35
